
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
SHEL'S FOOD & WINE (REVIEW) 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Monday 

20 June 2016 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Frederick Thompson (Chairman) 
Jody Ganly 
Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Wendy Gough - 01708 432441 

wendy.gough@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the consideration of the 

matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for the hearing – Licensing Act 2003 

 

5 APPLICATION TO REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE - SHELS FOOD AND WINE, 3-4 
WRITTLE WALK, RAINHAM, RM13 7XB (Pages 7 - 44) 

 
 This application to review a premise licence is made by Sasha Taylor, Trading 

Standards Specialist under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) – Shels 
Food and Wine, 3-4 Writtle Walk, Rainham, RM13 7XB. 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration Manager 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\8\AI00011820\$j4kcirgt.doc 

 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
20 June 2016 

 

REPORT 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 

Procedure for the Hearing 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
Wendy Gough – Committee Officer 
01708 432441 
wendy.gough@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
REPORT OF THE CLERK 

 
PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (REVIEW OF 
LICENCE) 
 
This is a hearing to consider an application for a review of a licence under 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the 
application now under consideration. This report accords with the 
requirements of that Act and the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 
21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing 

Committee, with a quorum of two members. Unless there are 
objections, in the absence of three members, the hearing shall 

[...]
ach party will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in 
which to address the Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her 
behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute  period is where each party has the opportunity to 
orally address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points on which 
the Sub-Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. 
This 10 minute period should be uninterrupted unless a member of 
the Sub-Committee or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is 
making submissions that are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at 
any time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a 
Member’s question will not be taken into account in determining the 

Page 3



 

length of time available to the party in question to make their 
representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

 the party requesting the review of the licence 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local Environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from 
Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of 
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing 
before the Sub-Committee; 

 the party whose premises is the subject of the licence review. 
 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak 
at the hearing on behalf of a party,  permission must be sought from 
the Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness 
questions. This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination.  The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only 
where it is necessary  to assist it in considering the representations or 
application.  

 
Relevance: 
 

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the 
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to 
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented 
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are: 

 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to 

attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may 
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice 
submitted by that party. 

 
 
8. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or 

extend a notice period except where it must make a determination 
within certain time limits in the following specific applications: 
 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders made under 
the Licensing Act 2003 where the Sub-committee must make a 
determination within 28 days of receiving notice of the closure 
order. 

 

 Other reviews of premises licenses where the Sub-Committee must 
make a determination within 28 days of the end of the statutory 
consultation period. 

 
 
9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
9.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in 

private accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be 
available to assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will 
not participate in any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and 

announce its decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
 
10. Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, 

the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including 
any person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by 
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

Page 5



 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a 
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a 
party is to be excluded, the party may submit  to the Sub-
Committee in writing any information which they would have been 
entitled to give orally had they not been required to leave the 
hearing. 

 
 
11. Recording of proceedings: 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years 

from the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
12. Power to vary procedure: 
 
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures 

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in 
order to consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
Date: 20 June 2016 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Shels Food and Wine 
3-4 Writtle Walk, Rainham, RM13 7XB 
Type of application 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
x 3585 

 

This application to review a premises licence is made by Sasha Taylor, Trading 
Standards Specialist under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act).  The 
application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 29 April 2016. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The premise is situated on a public walk way between Rainham Road and Ongar Way, 
Rainham.  The premises recently extended from No. 3 into No. 4.  Above the premises 
are residential units.  There are two other retail units next door.  Other than that the 
nearest shops are at Cherry Tree Lane at the junction with Rainham Road. 
 
A map of the area is attached. 
 

Details of the application 
 

Trading Standards have submitted an application to review the premises licence after 
there had been two underage sales in a two month period. 
 
The application was submitted in accordance with the provisions of s.51 of the Act.  The 
grounds for the review are that the premises’ management has a lack of regard towards 
the promotion of the licensing objectives which in turn has led to a failure to promote 
them. Additionally it is alleged that errors and breaches of the licence conditions exist 
while violence on site has occurred. 
 

Requirements upon the Licensing Authority 
 

The provisions of s.51 of the Act dictate that the Licensing Authority undertake certain 
functions with regard to a premises licence review application.  To this end a suitably 
worded public notice was placed at the premises.  The same notice was also installed at 
Havering’s Town Hall notice board on Main Road and also made available on 
Havering’s website.  A copy of the notice is attached for reference. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
When determining an application for a premises licence review s.52(3) of the Act 
requires that the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the application and any 
relevant representations, take such of the steps mentioned in s.52(4) as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  These steps are: 
 

(a)   to modify the conditions of the licence 
(b)   to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
(c)   to remove the designated premises supervisor 
(d)   to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
(e)   to revoke the licence 

 

Summary 
 

There were no representations received from interested persons. 
 

There was three representation made by responsible authorities supporting this 
application, namely Havering’s Licensing Authority, Havering’s Children and Young 
People Services and the Metropolitan Police. 
 

Responsible authorities’ representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm 
 Public safety 

 

 

Responsible authorities’ representations 
 

Mr Paul Campbell, Licensing Specialist for Havering, has submitted a representation 
supporting the application based on the prevention of harm to children licensing 
objective. 
 
 Alice Peatling of Havering Children and Young People Services also supports the 
application based on the same concerns. 
 
PC Belinda Goodwin, representing the Metropolitan Police, also supports the 
application under the prevention of harm to children licensing objective. 
 
 

Arthur Hunt 
Licensing Officer 
London Borough of Havering 
 

Page 9



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Premises licence number 002288 

Part 1 – Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises 
Shels Food & Wine 

3-4 Writtle Walk Rainham RM13 7XB 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
N/A 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Monday to Saturday – 08:00 to 22:00 
Sunday – 09:00 to 22:00 

 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Monday to Saturday – 07:00 to 23:00 
Sunday – 08:00 to 22:00 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 

Off supplies only 
 

 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 

Mr Niranjan Arumugam 
20 Clarissa Close, Chadwell Heath, RM6 4ND 

07957 723670 – aranjancom@yahoo.com  
 

Registered number of holder 
N/A 

 

1 of 4 
 
 
 

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2016 
 
 
 

 

Name and address of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Mr Niranjan Arumugam 
20 Clarissa Close, Chadwell Heath, RM6 4ND 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

LN 2009 00248 – Lewes District Council 
 

Mandatory conditions 
 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence;  
(a) at a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect 
of the Premises Licence, or  
(b) at a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a 
Personal Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended.  

 

2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a Personal Licence. 

 

3.   (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must 
ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the 
premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises 
licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried 
on in accordance with the age verification policy. 
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible 
person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be 
specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either— 
(a) A holographic mark, or 
(b) An ultraviolet feature. 

 

4
[...]
led upon. 

7. CCTV – A properly specified and fully operational CCTV system shall be 
installed or the existing system maintained to a satisfactory standard. 
The system shall incorporate a camera covering each of the entrance 
doors and be capable of providing an image which is regarded as 
‘identification standard’ of all persons entering and/or leaving the 
premises.  All other areas of risk identified in the operational requirement 
shall have coverage appropriate to the risk. To obtain a clear head and 
shoulders image of every person entering the premises on the CCTV 

8. The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and all recordings 
shall be securely stored for a minimum of one calendar month.  A system 
shall be in place to maintain the quality of the recorded image and a 
complete audit trail maintained.  The system shall comply with other 
essential legislation and all signs as required shall be clearly displayed.  
The system shall be maintained and fully operational throughout the 
hours that the premise is open for any licensable activity. 

9. A staff member from the premises who can operate the CCTV system 
shall be on the premises at all times when the premise is open to the 
public.  This staff member shall be able to show Police recent data or 
footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested. Recordings 
shall be made available to an authorized person of the Licensing 
Authority or Havering Police together with facilities for viewing. 

3 of 4 

Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2016 
 
 
 

 

10 Till prompt System – The till prompt system will record which member of 
staff is operating the till at the time of sale/refusal.   
Each member of staff will have a separate identification code. 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 

Not applicable 
 

Annex 4 – Premises plans 
 

Full premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London 
Borough of Havering.  The pla
[...]

The public register of Havering’s Licensing Authority 
containing the grounds for this review may be inspected 
by appointment at the above address by telephoning 
01708 432777 Monday to Friday 09:00hrs to 17:00hrs or at 
www.havering.gov.uk. 
 

It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false 
statement in connection with an application for a review.  
On summary conviction a person is liable to a fine not 
exceeding level 5 on the standard scale (currently £5000). 

Page 16

http://www.havering.gov.uk/


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copy of Application 

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road,Romford, RM1 3BD
Tel: 01708 434343

Shel's Food & Wine

Date: 29 April 2016

Scale: 1:1000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 
Ordnance Survey 100024327

Size: A4

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 Application to review premises licence - Shels Food and Wine, 3-4 Writtle Walk, Rainham, RM13 7XB
	Front LO report
	Licensing officer report
	Review notice template
	Front Application
	Application
	Representations from Responsible Authorities
	Representations
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

20 June 2016 (10.30  - 11.20 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Van den Hende 
 
 

Present at the meeting were Mr Niranjan Arumugam (applicant), Mr Sivararan 
(applicants representative), Sasha Taylor and Michelle Hammond (on behalf of the 
Havering Trading Standards Service), Alice Peatling (on behalf of Children and 
Young Peoples Service), Paul Campbell (on behalf of the Licensing Authority), 
Oisin Daly (on behalf of the Metropolitan Police) and Arthur Hunt (Licensing 
Officer). 
 
Also present were the Council’s Legal Adviser and the Clerk to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
There were no disclosures of interest, and all decisions were taken with no votes 
against. 
 
The Chairman reminded those present of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
           
 
1 APPLICATION TO REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE - SHELS FOOD AND 

WINE, 3-4 WRITTLE WALK, RAINHAM, RM13 7XB  
 

PREMISES 
Shel’s Food and Wine, 
3-4 Writtle Walk, 
Rainham, 
RM13 7XB 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a review made by Trading Standards as a Responsible 
Authority, under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  This application was 
received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 29 April 2016. 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2016 

 
 

 

APPLICANT 
Trading Standards, 
London Borough of Havering, 
Trading Standards Service, 
5th Floor, Mercury House, 
Romford, 
Essex, 
RM1 3SL 
 
1. Grounds for review 

 
The Grounds for the review were that the premises management had a 
lack of regard towards the promotion of the licensing objectives, leading 
to two failed test purchases of sale of alcohol to minors.  Additionally 
there had been non-compliance with the licence conditions 

 
2. Details of Representations 

 
Trading Standards Submission 
 
Shel’s Food and Wine was an off licence/ grocers trading from 3-4 
Writtle Walk, Rainham, RM13 7BX.  The shop was situation in a small 
parade of shops that were positioned in the middle of a housing estate.  
Britton’s Secondary School was located significantly close at 0.4 miles 
from the premises. 
 
Mr Niranjam Arumagam took over the business in February 2015.  Mr 
Arumugam was the holder of the premises licence and Designated 
Premises Supervisor. 
 
On 26th May 2015 information was received alleging that under age 
sales of e-cigarettes were taking place at Shel’s Food and Wine.  The 
Police were concerned that other age restricted products may also be 
being sold to underage children. 
 
On 4th August 2015, the premises were visited as part of an underage 
sales test purchase operation.  The test purchase was made by a 15 
year old female volunteer.  The sales assistant asked the test purchaser 
her age, to which the volunteer replied 15.  The sales assistant still sold 
her alcohol and said that she could have it on this occasion.  The test 
purchaser was sold a 700ml bottle of WKD Alcopop.  The sales 
assistant, Mr Thavarasasalingyam Thauaseelam was issued with a 
Fixed Penalty Notice.  The DPS and premises licence holder, Mr 
Niranjan Arumugam, arrived shortly afterwards and stated that the till 
had an automatic prompt on it and logs the refusals. When tested the till 
prompt did not work.  Mr Arumugam then “…went off for a short time 
and when he came back the till prompts were working”. 
 
On 24th August 2015, the Designated Premises Supervisor and owner 
of the business, Mr Arumugam attended a meeting with Trading 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2016 

 
 

 

Standards, Police Licensing and the Licensing Authority were a number 
of issues were discussed, including the suggested wording for the 
licence conditions.  On 25th August the Licensing Authority received an 
email from Mr Arumugam agreeing the changes and the conditions 
were added to the licence by way of variation. 
 
A further test purchase was carried out on 29th September, this time the 
underage sale was refused. 
 
On 30th October 2015 the premises was revisited and a bottle of Echo 
Falls wine was sold to a 17 year old female volunteer.  The alcohol was 
sold by a sales assistant who was aged 16.  There was an adult on the 
premises however he did not authorise the sale of alcohol.  The DPS 
subsequently arrived at the premises.  At this time Blunts were found to 
be on display, which the business had been previously advised not to 
have on display.  The Blunts were removed from display. 
 
The Trading Standards service was concerned that on two occasions 
within a short period, the business had demonstrated an inability to 
prevent underage sales, despite engagement with responsible 
authorities. 
 
It was understood that the Designated Premises Supervisor had 
employed a representative from Dadds solicitors to train staff members 
in January 2016, however the Trading Standards service had lost 
confidence in the management of the business. 
 
During the first sale in August 2015, the seller was told that the 
purchase of alcohol was 15 years old but alcohol was sold anyway to 
the minor.  The second sale in October 2015 was made by a minor 
which was a serious aggravating factor in this case.  Therefore Trading 
Standards believe that the failures are sufficiently serious that 
revocation of the licence should be considered. 
 
It was felt that all conditions on the licence were appropriate, however 
would welcome any further conditions that would help prevent any 
future underage sales at the premises and asked that the Licensing 
Sub-Committee consider suspension of the licence whilst the systems 
and procedures are brought up to an acceptable standard. 
 
Metropolitan Police Submission 
 
The Police service was committed to upholding the licensing objectives 
especially one of crime and disorder and prevention of harm to children. 
 
There had been two failures of under-age sales from this venue the first 
was sold to a 15 year old, even though the age of the volunteer had 
been established by the seller, the sale still took place, and the second 
one was committed by a child of 16 years old who served a 17 year old.  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2016 

 
 

 

The allegation of a member of staff being intoxicated whilst on the 
premises was a significant concern. 
 
Following the meeting on 24th August with the Designated Premises 
Supervisor and owner of the business, Mr Arumugam, Trading 
Standards Officers, Police Licensing and the Licensing Authority 
representatives the premises was put on an action plan to submit a 
minor variation addressing the following measures: 
  

 Adapt and install CCTV 

 Adopt Challenge 25 

 Use a refusals book 

 Use a training programme for all staff 

 Use a daily register book 

 Attend a FTA course. 
 

Mr Arumagam had agreed and accepted all the conditions and they 
were added to the licence as a variation.  However the Police had no 
confidence that Mr Arumagam had shown that he was upholding at 
least one of the licensing objectives, prevention of harm to children, as 
on two separate occasions staff had sold to underage test purchasers. 
 
Police had tried to engage with the premises after the first sale and this 
was not adhered to.  Police felt that the revocation of the licence was 
proportionate to this review as there would be no other conditions that 
could be placed on the venue that would assist the Designated 
premises Supervisor in the upholding of the licensing objectives that 
had not already been addressed. 
 
Havering Children and Young People Services Submission 
 
Alice Peatling on behalf of the Children and Young People Services 
advised the Sub-Committee that the particular concerns were around 
the way in which the venue was operated because of its location within 
a housing estate, and the likelihood of unaccompanied children and 
young people frequenting the shop.  It was a significant concern given 
the close proximity to the local secondary school. 
 
Trading Standards and the Police had offered support to the Designated 
Premises Supervisor, however there had been no meaningful or 
significant change.  The duty to safeguard children from harm had not 
been adhered to or taken seriously. 
 
Children and Young people services had concerns for the way in which 
the venue was operated and it supported the application of Trading 
Standards that the revocation of the licence be considered. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2016 

 
 

 

Licensing Authority Submission 
 
Paul Campbell on behalf of the Licensing Authority advised the Sub-
Committee that there were a number of Licensing Policies that would be 
expected to be upheld by any premises with a licence.  The Licensing 
Authority had concerns about the way that the premises were managed 
and their promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The premises was a double unit shop in a row of 5 shops apart from the 
newsagents next door, there were no other premises within half a mile 
that sold alcohol. The Licensing Officer explained that within a 400 
metre radius from the premises there were over 1000 residential 
properties as well as the secondary school.  All premises must be fully 
aware of their obligations when selling age restricted products but the 
location of these premises and its catchment area for customers clearly 
shows that the highest level of age verification should be in place at the 
venue. 
 
Following the test purchase in August 2015 the licence was varied.  This 
variation included a Challenge 25 policy, a Refusals Book and Training 
for all staff.  This should have been put into place safeguards so that 
children cannot buy alcohol at the premises, however in October 2015; 
alcohol was sold to a 17 year old by a 16 year old assistant. 
 
This failed test purchase demonstrated there was poor management at 
the premises, the options were that the 16 year old had not been 
training, had complete disregard to the training or did not understand 
the training that was given.  Each of these scenarios raised issues 
regarding the management of the premises. 
 
The Licensing Authority, as a Responsible Authority, felt that the 
licensee had failed in Protecting Children from Harm and Preventing 
Crime at the premises. 
 
It was the duty of Licence Holder to promote the four Licensing 
Objectives, this had not been carried out at this premises, therefore it 
was the view of the Licensing Authority that unless robust measure 
were put in place following the failed test purchase in October 2015, 
serious consideration should be given to revoking the premises licence. 
 
Mr Aruguram Submission 
 
Mr Sivararan, Mr Aruguram’s representative stated that Mr Aruguram 
had been working in retail as a Designated Premises Supervisor since 
2004, and had held a personal license since 2006.  He had managed 
around 80 people and had 4 managers reporting to him. 
 
In 2009 Mr Aruguram purchased premises in Becontree Avenue, 
Dagenham, also call Shel’s Food and Wine.  This premises had had no 
issues.  The new store, in Rainham, was purchased in February 2013. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2016 

 
 

 

 
Mr Sivararan stated that at the time of the alleged selling of e-cigarettes, 
these were not being sold at the time.  Mr Aruguram was the 
Designated Premises Supervisor and understood the seriousness of 
protecting children from harm, as he was the father of three children 
himself. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that Mr Aruguram understood the influence 
that alcohol and other age restricted products would have on children 
and that was why a zero policy was in place to ensure that this did not 
happen. 
 
In relation to the first incident, this had never been challenged by 
officers and the employee who was on the premises at the time, was not 
intoxicated, instead it was stated that he had been eating very spicy 
Asian food which had given him the red eyes. 
 
In relation to the second incident, the 16 year old should not have been 
allowed behind the counter.  Mr Aruguram stated that he had been told 
that he should only be filling shelves.  He had been told previously that 
he was not to sell alcohol to anyone.  All staff in the premises had 
experience of the licenced premises and had been trained by Dadds 
solicitors in January 2016.  All staff had taken exams in under-age 
sales, and all staff held personal licences.  There was also the 
Challenge 25 policy in the premises and a Refusal Log. 
 
Both the 16 year old and the authorised adult at the time of the second 
incident have now been dismissed.   
 
Mr Sivararan stated that the shop was in a local community and they 
relied on the community for their sale. They would therefore ensure that 
the Licensing rules were adhered to.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked if the Refusals Log was electronic and if it 
worked successfully.  Mr Sivararan stated that they used both, the 
electronic version had an issue when it was first installed, however this 
had been fixed and print outs can be obtained at any time.  An actual 
physical book was also now kept, which was given to the Sub-
Committee to see. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the only logs were for May 2016, and 
there were no entries or refusals during June 2016.  Mr Aruguram 
stated that there was now an awareness in the local community that no 
under-age sales would be allowed in the premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked how long Mr Aruguram spent at the 
premises.  He stated that he spends his time between both the shop in 
Rainham and the shop in Dagenham as well as visiting the cash and 
carry when necessary. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2016 

 
 

 

3. Determination of application 
 
The Sub-Committee determined the application with a view to promoting 
the licensing objectives, which are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 of the First Protocol 
of Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Sub-Committee having considered very carefully all the oral and 
written submissions presented by the parties decided that the current 
Designated Premises Supervisor should be removed from the premises 
licence and that the following conditions should be added to the 
premises licence: 
 
Licensable sales must only be madeout by a Personal Licence holder. 
 
The reasons for this decision was to promote the following licensing 
objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; and 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


